Total Program Revenues  402,136  6,537  5,561,059  60,116  1,068,464  7,098,311
Net Program Revenue/(Expense)  9,741  5,616  881  (3,499)  449,232  461,971

General Revenues:

Interest and Investment Earnings  160,120  —  261,626  3,969  —  425,715
Miscellaneous  —  —  28,649  671  —  29,320

Contributions to Endowments  —  —  20,116  —  —  20,116
Change in Net Position  169,861  5,616  311,272  1,140  449,232  937,121
Net Position, Beginning of Year  964,197  41,032  3,841,889  83,782  5,438,342  10,369,242
Net Position, End of Year $ 1,134,058 $ 46,648 $ 4,153,161 $ 84,922 $ 5,887,574 $ 11,306,363

State of Wisconsin Notes to The Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

133

NOTE 23. RESTATEMENTS OF BEGINNING FUND BALANCES/NET POSITIONS AND OTHER CHANGES

The following reconciliations summarize restatements of the end-of-year fund balance and net position amounts as reported in the 2024 Annual
Comprehensive Financial Report to the beginning-of-year amounts reported for Fiscal Year 2025 (in thousands):

06/30/2024
 As

Previously
Reported

 Change in
Financial
Reporting

Entity

 Change in
Accounting

Principle

Prior Year
Error

Corrections

06/30/2024
Restated

Governmental Fund Activities

Major Funds:

General Fund $ 4,475,845 $ — $ — $ — $ 4,475,845

Transportation  2,030,400  —  —  —  2,030,400

Nonmajor Governmental Funds  3,873,432  —  —  —  3,873,432

Total Governmental Funds  10,379,678  —  —  —  10,379,678

Government-wide Adjustments

Capital Assets, net of depreciation  27,072,637  —  —  47,391  27,120,029

Other Long Term Assets and Deferrals  743,042  —  —  —  743,042

Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources  711,329  —  —  —  711,329

Long-term Liabilities:

Revenue Bond Payable  (1,537,900)  —  —  —  (1,537,900)

Appropriation Bonds Payable  (2,219,478)  —  —  —  (2,219,478)

General Obligation Bonds and Long-term Notes
Payable  (5,121,763)  —  —  —  (5,121,763)

Net Pension Liability  (201,603)  —  —  —  (201,603)

Other Postemployment Benefits Liability  (577,277)  —  —  —  (577,277)

Compensated Absences  (202,771)  —  —  —  (202,771)

Other Long-term Liabilities  (98,033)  —  —  (1,416)  (99,448)

Inclusion of Internal Service Funds  (576,527)  —  —  2,928  (573,599)

Total Governmental Funds Activities $ 28,371,334 $ — $ — $ 48,903 $ 28,420,237

Proprietary Funds and Business-type Activities

Major Funds:

Environmental Improvement $ 2,412,705 $ — $ — $ — $ 2,412,705

University of Wisconsin System  6,723,098  —  —  —  6,723,098

Unemployment Reserve  1,944,867  —  —  —  1,944,867

Nonmajor Funds:

Nonmajor Enterprise Funds  1,927,073  —  —  2,547  1,929,620

Internal Service Funds  (701,660)  —  —  2,928  (698,732)

Removal of Internal Service Funds Relating to
Governmental Activities  576,527  —  —  (2,928)  573,599

Total Proprietary Funds and Business-type Activities $ 12,882,611 $ — $ — $ 2,547 $ 12,885,158

Fiduciary Funds

Pension and Other Employee Benefit Trust $ 136,367,995 $ — $ — $ — $ 136,367,995

Investment Trust  7,079,096  —  —  —  7,079,096

Private Purpose Trust  1,107  —  —  —  1,107

Custodial  403,953  —  —  —  403,953

Total Fiduciary Funds $ 143,852,151 $ — $ — $ — $ 143,852,151

State of Wisconsin Notes to The Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

134

A. Accounting Changes

Change in the Reporting Entity - No change in the reporting
entity occurred for the State during Fiscal Year 2025.

Change in Accounting Principle - No change in accounting